Lee County Board Dixon, Illinois

RESOLUTION NO.

REVISION OF JUROR MILEAGE COMPENSATION

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Illinois Counties Code, 55 ILCS 5/4-11 (Jurors' Compensation), jurors shall receive travel expenses as may be determined by the County Board; and

WHEREAS, the juror fees shall be paid out of the county treasury; and

WHEREAS, the current jurors' mileage reimbursement rate is \$0.35; and

WHEREAS, the Finance Committee has reviewed the rate of juror mileage reimbursement and recommends the County Board approve a juror mileage reimbursement rate to match the IRS standard mileage rate.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED, by the Lee County Board that the mileage reimbursement rate for jurors who serve on jury duty will be reimbursed the federal standard mileage rate, as adjusted annually by the IRS, effective as of the passage of this resolution.

PASSED BY THE LEE COUNTY BOARD

THIS DAY OF , 2023

BY:___

Lee County Board Chairman

ATTEST:

BY: _____ Lee County Clerk